

No. 15-8606

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GREGORY N. BELL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JONATHAN D. HACKER  
*Co-Chair, Supreme Court  
Amicus Committee*  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006

TIMOTHY SHANNON  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN W. VANLONKHUYZEN  
VERRILL DANA, LLP  
One Portland Square  
Portland, ME 04101  
(207) 253-4622  
tshannon@verrilldana.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

May 11, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR THE COURT TO ADDRESS UNDER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT THE USE OF ACQUITTED CONDUCT FROM THE SAME TRIAL TO INCREASE A DEFENDANT’S SENTENCING GUIDELINES RANGE..... 4

II. IN ORDER TO PRESERVE THE ESSENTIAL ROLE OF THE JURY, A DEFENDANT’S SENTENCING GUIDELINES CALCULATION SHOULD NOT INCLUDE CONDUCT OF WHICH HE WAS ACQUITTED AT THE SAME TRIAL ..... 7

III. INCREASING A DEFENDANT’S SENTENCING GUIDELINES RANGE BY USE OF ACQUITTED CONDUCT VIOLATES THE SIXTH AMENDMENT ..... 12

IV. CIRCUIT PRECEDENT EXTENDING *WATTS* TO ALLOW THE USE OF CONDUCT OF WHICH THE DEFENDANT WAS ACQUITTED AT THE SAME TRIAL TO CALCULATE A

DEFENDANT'S SENTENCING GUIDELINES RANGE SHOULD BE ABROGATED .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2151 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007) .....	8
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 135 S.Ct. 8 (2014) .....	7, 18, 23
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999) .....	10
<i>Marlowe v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 963 (2008) .....	9
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2072 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007) .....	2, 7, 12

<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	16
<i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2344 (2012) .....	2, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Ashworth</i> , 139 F. App'x. 525 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>United States v. Bell (Bell I)</i> , 795 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	5, 6, 20
<i>United States v. Bell (Bell II)</i> , 808 F.3d 926 (D.C. Cir 2015) (denying rehearing en banc) (Kavanaugh and Millett, JJ. concurring) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Canania</i> , 532 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	9, 19
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 370 F. Supp. 2d 661 (S.D. Ohio 2005).....	9
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>United States v. Dorcely</i> , 454 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	17, 20

<i>United States v. Duncan</i> , 400 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	21
<i>United States v. Faust</i> , 456 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>United States v. Gobbi</i> , 471 F.3d 302 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	17
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 162 F. App'x 283 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	21
<i>United States v. Grier</i> , 475 F.3d 556 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	21
<i>United States v. Hayward</i> , 177 F. App'x 214 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	17
<i>United States v. Ibanga</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 532 (E.D. Va. 2006), <i>vacated</i> 271 F. App'x 298 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>United States v. Jiminez</i> , 498 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	21
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 194 F. App'x 196 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	17
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 744 F.3d 1362 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	20
<i>United States v. Mercado</i> , 474 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	17

*United States v. Price*,  
418 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2005) ..... 17

*United States v. Settles*,  
530 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 9, 20, 21

*United States v. Smith*,  
413 F.3d 778 (8th Cir. 2005) ..... 21

*United States v. Stroud*,  
673 F.3d 854 (8th Cir. 2012), *cert. denied*,  
133 S.Ct. 1581 (2013) ..... 9

*United States v. Vaughn*,  
430 F.3d 518 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 17

*United States v. White*,  
551 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2008) (*en banc*)..... 17, 21

*Watts v. United States*,  
519 U.S. 148 (1997) ..... *passim*

**COURT DOCUMENTS**

Petition, *Siegelman v. United States*, No. 15-3531,  
2015 WL 5562685 (Sept. 17, 2015), *cert. denied*,  
136 S.Ct. 798 (2016) ..... 7

**CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

U.S. Const. Amend. VI..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	13, 15
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.0.....	15

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bilborrow, James J., <i>Sentencing Acquitted Conduct to the Post-Booker Dustbin</i> , 49 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 289 (2007) .....	11, 20
Doerr, Mark T., <i>Not Guilty? Go to Jail. The Unconstitutionality of Acquitted-Conduct Sentencing</i> , 41 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 235 (2009).....	19
Johnson, Barry L., <i>The Puzzling Persistence of Acquitted Conduct in Federal Sentencing, and What Can Be Done About It</i> , 49 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 1 (2016).....	11
Outlaw, Lucius T. III, <i>Giving an Acquittal Its Due: Why a Quartet of Sixth Amendment Cases Means the End of United States v. Watts and Acquitted Conduct Sentencing</i> , 5 U. Denv. Crim. L. Rev. 173 (2015).....	14, 19
Yalincak, Orhun Hakan, <i>Critical Analysis of Acquitted Conduct Sentencing in the U.S.: “Kafka-Exque,” “Repugnant,” “Uniquely Malevolent” and “Pernicious”?</i> , 54 Santa Clara L. Rev. 675 (2014).....	11
